Committee Members:

Melissa Menard, Co - Chair Kristin Sales, Co - Chair

Meghan Horan Loren Naiman Barbara McDermott Brandon Pender (Alt.) Carolyn Casavan (Alt.)

# **CITY OF LOS ANGELES**



Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council Public Safety Committee Meeting

## **MINUTES**

#### SHERMAN OAKS **NEIGHBORHOOD** COUNCIL

P O Box 5721 Sherman Oaks, CA 91413 (818) 503-2399 www.shermanoaksnc.org

877.ASK.LAPD

## Monday, April 23rd, 2018 6:30pm Sherman Oaks East Valley Adult Center 5056 Van Nuys Blvd Sherman Oaks, CA 91403

- 1. Call to Order by Melissa Menard, Co-Chair: 6:35pm
- 2. Roll Call- Melissa Menard, Kristin Sales, Meghan Horan
- 3. Approve minutes from March 26<sup>th</sup>, 2018

### a. Minutes approved unanimously

- Introduction of committee members, LAPD, elected officials and staff
  - a. Crime Stats, Questions and Answers specifically directed to them i. N/A
  - b. Ron Ziff, President of Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council in attendance
- 5. Public Forum: comments by the public on non-agenda items within the Committee's jurisdiction
  - a. Aiden (local Cub Scout)- Aiden asked the Public Safety Committee members about the committee's mission and goals
  - b. Ron Ziff
    - i. SONC website was down for five days but is online now
    - ii. City Council has extended Neighborhood Council member terms for one year
      - 1. What do we want to accomplish and how can SONC help?
      - 2. Brief discussion on having a youth representative on the SONC Board and the challenges with it
- 6. Chair's Report
- 7. Discussion and possible action items:
  - a. Old business
    - i. Review and discuss next steps for the Public Safety Survey for stakeholders of Sherman Oaks
      - 1. Discuss logistics of timing, collection, results and implementation of data received
        - a. Approval by Ron Ziff, SONC President
        - b. Simplify method for sending to stakeholders

- c. Access to Next Door database and Excel database with stakeholder email addresses
- **d.** Kristin to work with Ron on sending out survey through Next Door
- e. Work logistics offline
- Discussion of the motion that did not pass at the SONC Board Meeting on April 9<sup>th</sup> RE: The Resolution of the Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council supporting the Reducing Crime and Keeping California Safe Act of 2018
  - 1. Simplify presentation
  - 2. Bring back to SONC Board agenda for May 14<sup>th</sup> meeting
  - 3. Send to board ahead of time
- b. New business- possible ACTION ITEMS:
- 8. City Council's Public Safety Committee Report by Meghan Horan
  - a. Matters that impact various communities including Sherman Oaks
  - b. Items pertaining to Sherman Oaks and possible action items

No items to report

9. CPAB (Community Police Advisory Board) Report & Crime Map Review by Loren Naiman

Loren not in attendance, no items to report

- 10. Announcements
  - a. SAVE THE DATE: Map Your Neighborhood training on Sunday, May 6<sup>th</sup> at 10am, Sherman Oaks Galleria Community Room (behind Cheesecake Factory)
  - b. SAVE THE DATE: Saturday, September 29<sup>th</sup> from 9:30am to 1:30pm is the Valley Disaster Preparedness Fair. See flier for specific details
  - c. Next SONC Board Meeting: Monday, May 14<sup>th</sup> 2018 at the Sherman Oaks Elementary Auditorium at 6:30pm
  - Next Public Safety Meeting: Monday, May 21<sup>st</sup> 2018 Location TBD, at 6:30pm
    Neighborhood Watch forum
- 11. Adjourn- 7:32pm